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I.	Representatives of the following firms attended the preproposal conference which commenced June 23, 1997:



		Bell Civil, Inc.

		Bill Harbert Construction

		Brown Mechanical, Inc.

		Building Systems and Services

		Cox Corporation

		David Boland, Inc.

		Ellerbe Beckett

		Jesse Stutts, Inc.

		Landis & Staefa

		Lincoln Builders, Inc.

		M.W. Builders, Inc.

		Palmer & Lawrence, Inc./Marley Cooling Tower Co.

		Reliable Mechanical

		Sauer, Inc.

		Smith Service Corp.

		The Trane Co.



II.	Attached hereto as Attachment A are copies of the viewgraphs presented at the June 23, 1997, preposal conference.



III.	A site visit will be conducted July 15, 1997, for the purpose of allowing firms to visit/revisit specific sites of concern.  The previous tour which visited all affected sites shall not be repeated; however, firms wishing to participate should identify in writing the specific site(s) desired for inclusion in this tour, along with the names and titles of the individuals to attend, and provide this information in writing to Charles Hamlin no later than 1:00 p.m. local time, July 11, 1997.



Attendees shall enter Gate 9 (Rideout Road) and report to Building 4250 Facilities Office located on the corner of Neal Road, and Morris Road for Badging and Registration.  Badging and registration shall commence at 7:00 a.m. local time and the site visit(s) will proceed immediately thereafter.



IV.	Official answers to questions received to date are attached hereto as ATTACHMENT B - Questions and Official Responses and Attachment C - Construction Off-Limits During Prelaunch, Launch, Flight, Landing and Post Flight Operations.


�
ATTACHMENT B




Questions and Official Responses

RFP 8-V-7-AB-02563

“Centralized Chiller Facility”





1.	Questions:	Will multiple proposals for the different designs 		be accepted from a single offeror?



	Response:	No; only one proposal from each firm will be 			evaluated.



2.	Question:	Proposal content for Volume III:	Relevant 				Experience and Past Experience of Subsection L.16 		states “The ‘Relevant Experience And Past 				Performance Questionnaire’ located at Attachment 			J-11 shall be forwarded to all referenced 				previous employers for prime and subs to be 				completed by the employer and returned to 

		GP56-L/Charles Hamlin.”  Should the reference to			“previous employers” be interpreted to mean past 			or previous clients or customers?



	Response:	Yes, both.



3.	Question:	Is it the intent of the proposal for the

		contractor to name and provide executed forms 			listed as Attachment J-11 “Relevant Experience 			and Past Performance Questionnaire” for only 			those subcontractors and vendors whose specific 			expertise the contractor is relying on to 				demonstrate its teams qualifications for this 			project?



	Response:	Yes



4.	Question:	Regarding the “Relevant Experience and Past 				Performance Factor” item III(e), sheet M-5, 				should the reference to the evaluation of “each 			subcontractor proposal over $50,000.00” be 				interpreted to mean that each subcontractor that 			the offeror may utilize must also complete a 			proposal?



		

	

	Response:	No; only the information described in Section L, 			Page L-11, VOLUME III: Relevant Experience and 			Past Performance is required to be submitted in 			regard to this factor.

�

5.	Question:	On Sheet L-11, is the intent of the first 				paragraph stating “All proposed subcontracting, 			regardless of monetary value except fixed price 			purchases of less than $50,000 shall be 				referenced to an appended listing showing the 			type of subcontract, the amount, the name and 			location of the sources, as well as the basis 			for subcontractor selection.” to provide a list 			of potential subcontractors and vendors that the 			contractor may contract with?  Should this be 			interpreted as requiring the contractor to 				provide sources that will be used for 					subcontracts and vendors and not as a requirement 		to specifically select and name each vendor and 			subcontractor before award of contract?



	Response:	The information provided on the listing 				referenced above shall be used:  a)for evaluation 		purposes; b)to validated the proposed Small, 			Small Disadvantaged and Women-Owned Small 				Business Subcontracting Plan; and c)to insure 			that no proposed subcontractor appears on the 			consolidated list of contractors debarred and 			ineligible from participation in procurement 			programs.  Therefore, it is the intent of MSFC to 		have each potential prime contractor specifically 		select and name each proposed vendor and 				subcontractor in the information contained in 			their proposal.



6.	Question:	Since the prime factor and the chiller efficiency 		subfactor are the two most important evaluation 			factors, and since the chiller efficiency will 			most likely have a significant effect on the 			price, will the Government provide the relative 			quantitative value of the price factor to the 			chiller efficiency subfactor in order to allow 			the offerors to propose the design that is most 			beneficial to the Government?  This would be most 		helpful in the preparation of a proposal that is 			both responsive to your objectives, as well as 			clarify the relative importance of the 					relationship between initial cost and chiller 			efficiency.



	Response:	The “Relative Importance of Evaluation 					Factors/Subfactors” is provided in Section M, 			Page M-5, Paragraph (D).

�7.	Question:	What constraints for tying the new chilled water 			supply to the existing facilities should be 				addressed in the schedule?  Do one or more 				facilities have limited windows of time for 				change over based on operations in the facility?



	Response:	The constraints for all building work are 				addressed in the RFP and the specifications.



8.	Question:	What constraints for a)road cuts, b)excavation 			permits, c) hot work permits, and d)security 			requirements should be incorporated into the 			schedule?



	Response:	a)  Road Cuts - Time constraints for road 				closures are addressed in the RFP in section F.4 			on page F-2.

		

		b)  Excavation permits - Time constraints for 			obtaining permits (dig permits) are addressed in 			the Construction Specification Section 01061, 			paragraph 1.13, Section 02211, paragraph 1.3 and 			Section 01092, paragraph 1.17.  However, there 			are constraints for excavation in certain areas 			during Space Shuttle Missions.  Excavation in 			these areas are prohibited during a period of 			time beginning at 48 hours prior to shuttle 				launch through 48 hours after a shuttle landing.  		These areas are designated on the attached map.			(ATTACHMENT B).  There are 26 space shuttle 				missions schedule between Sept. 1, 1997 and Jan. 			1, 2001 with an average duration of 11 days.



		c)  Hot work permits - Time constraints for 				obtaining hot work (burn) permits are addressed 			in the Construction Specification Section 01061, 			paragraph 1.16.



		d)  Security - There are no time constraints for 			security.



9.	Question:	The Addenda to the specifications Section 01100 			Page 11 invalidated Alternate K-PVC Cross Country 		Piping and Insulation.  Does this delete the PVC 			pipe from the specifications?  If PVC is 				permitted, what options is the used allowed?



	Response:	Per Addenda to the specifications, Alternate K 			for the PVC piping is deleted.  Use of PVC for 			the cross country piping is not allowed.

�

10.	Question:	Reference DWG-FAC-A-4473-H801 Detail 6-H 801.

		Under the general notes, the following buildings 			are listed as not in contract 4250; 4312; 4353; 			4708.  Please clarify.



	Response:	Delete note “Not in Contract” for Buildings 4250, 		4312, 4353, and 4708.



11.	Question:	Reference DWG FAC-A-4473-H517.  What is the scope 		of removal for the 4 inch CHWS line leaving the 			south side of the mechanical CAL room?



	Response:	Scope is as shown on drawing.



12.	Question:	Reference DWG FAC-A-4473-H523

		Note 4 (Typical of many Dwgs) states “Removal of 			all condensed water piping standby water piping 			with the exeception of standby connections’ 				clarify the scope of removal from the standby 			condenser system.



	Response:	The note stands as written.  It is suggested that 		the initiater of this question carefully reread 			the note.



Question:	Reference Specifications Section 15004 - 

		Page 7.  Last paragraph states exterior concrete 			may be left in place.  Do the interior concrete 			pads require removal?



	Response:	The drawings and specifications define the work 			to be accomplished.



Question:	Is J-11 Relevant Experience and Past Performance 			Questionnaire to be submitted by offeror with 			proposal or separately provided.



	Response:	Attachment J-11, Relevant Experience and Past 			Performance Questionnaire should not be included 			with proposals.  Proposers shall submit the 				questionnaires to their references with 				instructions for the references to forward the 			completed forms directly to GP56M/Charles Hamlin.



	NOTE:	TO RECEIVE RESPONSE, QUESTIONS PERTAINING TO THIS 		PROCUREMENT MUST BE SUMITTED NO LATER THAN JULY 			21, 1997.  ALL QUESTIONS MUST BE SUBMITTED IN 			WRITING.






